

**Nos. 21-16506, 21-16695**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

*Plaintiff, Counter-Defendant — Appellant, Cross-Appellee,*

v.

APPLE INC.,

*Defendant, Counterclaimant — Appellee, Cross-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Northern District of California  
(Case No. 4:20-cv-5640) (District Judge Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers)

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS AMICUS  
CURIAE SUPPORTING PARTIAL REHEARING EN BANC**

---

John M. Masslon II  
Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
jmasslon@wlf.org

June 16, 2023

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
THE PANEL ERRED BY AFFIRMING A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION THAT VIOLATES CORE FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES .....	3
A. States’ Exercising Legislative Power Outside Their Borders Violates Horizontal Federalism Principles.....	3
B. Other States Reject California’s Policy Views On What Constitutes Unfair Competition .....	7
C. <i>National Pork Producers Council</i> Supports Rehearing .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.G. Seelig</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	5, 6
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	7
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	4
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	6
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	4
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	5
<i>Island Mortg. of N.J., Inc. v. 3M</i> , 860 A.2d 1013 (N.J. Super. Law 2004).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 834 N.E.2d 791 (Ohio 2005).....	8
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Molo Oil v. River City Ford Truck Sales</i> , 578 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 1998).....	8
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023).....	2, 12, 13, 14, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	5
<i>Pharm. Rsch. &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 575 U.S. 1034 (2015).....	1
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	6
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	5
<i>State v. Daicel Chem. Indus.</i> , 840 N.Y.S.2d 8 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	8
<i>Stromberg v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	11
 <b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	4
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Ala. Code § 8-19-5.....	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat.	
§ 44-1528 .....	8
§ 44-1528(A) .....	9
Ark. Code	
§ 4-75-206.....	9
§ 4-75-207.....	9
§ 4-75-208.....	9
§ 4-75-209.....	9
La. Rev. Stat. § 51:1409 .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mont. Code	
§ 30-14-103 .....	8
§ 30-14-133 .....	8
N.M. Stat. § 57-12-15 .....	8
S.C. Code Ann.	
§ 39-5-50 .....	8
§ 39-5-140 .....	8
Tenn. Code	
§ 47-18-106 .....	8
§ 47-18-109 .....	8
Wis. Stat. § 100.20 .....	8
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>State Antitrust Practice and Statutes</i> (5th ed. 2014) .....	8
The Federalist	
No. 6 .....	4
No. 7 .....	4
No. 10 .....	5
No. 42 .....	4
No. 45 .....	5
Gil Seinfeld, <i>Reflections on Comity in the Law of American Federalism</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1309 (2015) .....	6
Katherine Florey, <i>State Courts, State Territory, State Power: Reflections on the Extraterritoriality Principle in Choice of Law and Legislation</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1057 (2009) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Margaret Meriwether Cordray, <i>The Limits of State Sovereignty and the Issue of Multiple Punitive Damages Awards</i> , 78 Ore. L. Rev. 275 (1999) .....	7
Merrill Jensen, <i>The New Nation: A History of the United States During the Confederation, 1781-1789</i> (1950) .....	4
Michael Acton, <i>Epic Games-Apple US Appeals Court Ruling Shows Power of California’s Competition Law, Blizzard Says</i> , MLex (May 10, 2023) .....	7
